Insurance claims and fees paid to third party administrator  (220,090)

  Insurance claims surplus (liability) – end of year $ 425,808

(10) PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

 During 2016, the Borough made a prior period adjustment to restate capital assets reported in previously

issued financial statements based on an original cost valuation.  This prior period adjustment and its effect on
net position at January 1, 2015 and on changes in net position for the year ended December 31, 2015 are
summarized in the following table:

   Governmental
   Activities

  Net position (deficit) at January 1, 2015, as previously stated   $ 12,097,822
  Prior period adjustment to
   Restate capital assets based upon original cost valuation  (7,724,783)

  Net position at January 1, 2015, as restated  4,373,039

  2015 change in net position, as previously stated  (94,440)
  Prior period adjustment to
   Adjust depreciation expense as a result of original
   cost valuation  580,468

   2015 change in net position, as restated  486,028

  Net position at December 31, 2015, as restated $ 4,859,067

-46-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016

   Total
   Golf   Business-
   Sewer Water Course Type
   Fund   Fund   Fund   Activities
  Net position (deficit) at January 1, 2015,
   as previously stated $ 4,198,447 $ 4,889,195 $ 258,003 $ 9,345,645
  Prior period adjustment to
   Restate capital assets based upon
   original cost valuation  1,172  (358,060)  3,936,210  3,579,322

  Net position at January 1, 2015,
   as restated  4,199,619  4,531,135  4,194,213  12,924,967

  2015 change in net position, as
   previously stated  57,931  (595,673)  (20,778)  (558,520)
  Prior period adjustment to
   Adjust depreciation expense as a
   result of original cost valuation  62,896  66,282  12,796  141,974

  2015 change in net position,
   as restated  120,827  (529,391)  (7,982)  (416,546)

  Net position at December 31, 2015,
   as restated $ 4,320,446 $ 4,001,744 $ 4,186,231 $ 12,508,421

(11) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through   , 2017, the date on which the
financial statements were available to be issued.  No material subsequent events have occurred since
December 31, 2016 that required recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

-47-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Taxes
Real estate-current year levy 1,336,700$   1,364,147$ 27,447$
Real estate-current year levy - interim 1,500   306   (1,194)
Real estate-prior years levy 17,650   38,700   21,050
Real estate-payment in lieu 2,900   3,537   637
Real estate-delinquent taxes 105,600   116,624   11,024

Total real estate taxes 1,464,350   1,523,314   58,964

Local tax enabling act (Act 511):
Real estate transfer 100,000   97,568   (2,432)
Earned income tax 875,000   859,530   (15,470)
Local services tax 356,000   355,043   (957)

Total local tax enabling act 1,331,000   1,312,141   (18,859)
Total taxes 2,795,350   2,835,455   40,105

Licenses and permits
Engineering review fees 5,000   3,985   (1,015)
Restaurant licenses 9,500   12,513   3,013
Zoning permits and fees 50,000   373,186   323,186
Rental housing licenses 83,400   83,765   365
Zoning fines 3,000   2,124   (876)
TV cable franchise fees 130,000   135,263   5,263
Licenses and permits 1,500   3,860   2,360

Total licenses and permits 282,400   614,696   332,296

Fines and forfeits
Parking fines - miscellaneous 300   70   (230)
Parking fines 155,000   113,427   (41,573)
Fines and forefeits 35,000   38,937   3,937

Total fines and forfeits 190,300   152,434   (37,866)

Interest, rent and royalties
Interest income 6,200   16,313   10,113
Rent of buildings 26,500   201   (26,299)

Total interest, rent and royalties 32,700   16,514   (16,186)

Intergovernmental revenues
General municipal pension aid 45,850   57,236   11,386
Fire insurance premium 54,000   53,225   (775)
Other shared state revenue 11,000   15,617   4,617
Miscellaneous grant income 1,000   -   (1,000)

Total intergovernmental revenues 111,850   126,078   14,228

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

-48-

Revenues

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Charges for services
Garbage user fees 640,000   703,968   63,968
Street openings 10,000   9,990   (10)
Rental housing reinspections and appeals 500   -   (500)
Parking meters 116,000   118,470   2,470
Parking lot rental 8,000   16,419   8,419
Parking permits 1,200   845   (355)
Code office supplies 100   5   (95)
Street department services 3,500   5,107   1,607
Recreation (pools/tables/fields) 100,850   75,598   (25,252)

Total charges for services 880,150   930,402   50,252

Other
Miscellaneous income 3,200   903   (2,297)
Other reimbursements 15,100   50,341   35,241
Damages to borough property 463   6,473   6,010
Refunds and other reimbursements 40,300   161,147   120,847

Total other 59,063   218,864   159,801
Total revenues 4,351,813   4,894,443   542,630

Legislative body
Salaries-council 3,000   4,550   (1,550)
Salary-mayor 5,000   5,208   (208)
General expense-elected officials 8,000   966   7,034
Association dues and subscriptions 5,800   6,064   (264)
Training/conference expenses 2,500   1,830   670
Social security 686   609   77
Medicare 150   143   7

Total legislative body 25,136   19,370   5,766

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

-49-

General government

Revenues (continued)

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

General government (continued)
Executive

Salaries and wages 70,700   63,879   6,821
Office supplies 8,000   6,317   1,683
Gas and oil 1,100   -   1,100
Office equipment 3,000   1,106   1,894
Postage 14,000   6,228   7,772
General expense 2,500   4,441   (1,941)
Payroll processing fees -   4,971   (4,971)
Telephone expense 8,000   7,137   863
Credit card expenses 4,000   2,378   1,622
Association dues and subscriptions 2,700   2,370   330
Vehicle maintenance 700   805   (105)
Contracted services 18,000   24,467   (6,467)
Training/conference expenses 3,300   126   3,174
Group accident insurance-disability 451   440   11
Workmens compensation 2,254   1,937   317
Health insurance opt out 811   1,582   (771)
Hospitalization insurance 9,556   10,569   (1,013)
Contribution to HRA 541   752   (211)
Group life insurance 153   170   (17)
Contribution to PMRS pension 5,486   8,038   (2,552)
Social security 6,065   4,930   1,135
Medicare 1,322   1,157   165
Unemployment compensation 1,911   2,467   (556)
Comprehensive liability insurance 1,803   7,578   (5,775)
Public official liability 1,172   1,654   (482)
Accident insurance 45   64   (19)

Total executive 167,570   165,563   2,007

Auditing services/financial administration
Auditing service 8,000   19,900   (11,900)

Tax collection
Salary-tax collector 8,060   7,818   242
General expense 1,800   1,529   271
Commissions

Real estate 5,500   2,664   2,836
Local service tax 8,100   5,444   2,656
Earned income tax 13,600   12,738   862
Deed transfers 2,000   5,749   (3,749)

Social security 691   488   203
Medicare 151   114   37

Total tax collection 39,902   36,544   3,358

Secretary/clerk
Insurance and bonding 2,500   2,486   14

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

-50-

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Solicitor/legal services
Solicitor retainer 26,000   32,390   (6,390)
Legal expenses 30,000   115,737   (85,737)
Codification expenses 7,000   3,848   3,152
Public notice/advertising 8,000   7,552   448

Total solicitor/legal services 71,000   159,527   (88,527)

Other general government administration
Bank service fees -   5,873   (5,873)

Engineering services
Engineering services 9,000   8,711   289
Consulting services 6,000   40,715   (34,715)

Total engineering services 15,000   49,426   (34,426)

General government buildings and plant
Salaries and wages 10,000   6,309   3,691
Janitorial supplies 3,000   2,822   178
Materials and supplies 2,500   442   2,058
Real estate taxes - Analomink 9,520   8,953   567
Property /auto insurance 5,000   -   5,000
Electricity

Municipal building 10,000   11,942   (1,942)
Analomink building 1,500   1,169   331

Gas
Analomink building 1,500   2,898   (1,398)

Maintenance and repairs
Municipal building 26,000   21,177   4,823
Analomink building 5,000   996   4,004
Loder building 500   426   74
Day Street building 2,480   4,803   (2,323)

Social security 858   394   464
Medicare 187   92   95

Total general government buildings and plant 78,045   62,423   15,622
Refund of prior year revenue 5,000   168,563   (163,563)

Total general government 412,153   689,675   (277,522)

Public safety
Police

Monroe County Control Center 39,000   41,425   (2,425)
Regional police services 2,126,200   2,126,175   25

Total police 2,165,200   2,167,600   (2,400)

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

-51-

General government (continued)

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Public safety (continued)
Fire

Salaries and wages 3,000   -   3,000
Workmens compensation 21,000   16,533   4,467
Fire and rescue supplies 3,000   774   2,226
Heating oil 700   -   700
Gas and oil 5,000   -   5,000
Vehicle repairs and supplies 1,000   145   855
Fire fighting equipment - minor 1,000   -   1,000
Building maintenance supplies 1,000   938   62
General expense 3,000   2,119   881
Telephone expense 3,000   2,382   618
Comprehensive liability insurance 21,000   -   21,000
Electric fire hall 13,000   13,930   (930)
Natural gas heating 8,000   2,450   5,550
Radio maintenance 1,000   -   1,000
Building maintenance 6,500   2,481   4,019
Vehicle maintenance and equipment 14,000   5,670   8,330
Contracted services 5,000   7,358   (2,358)
Monroe county control center 16,700   17,753   (1,053)
Contribution-acme hose company 12,500   10,000   2,500
Contribution-fireman's relief association 54,000   53,225   775

Total fire 193,400   135,758   57,642

UCC and code enforcement
Salaries and wages 103,000   76,463   26,537
Parking enforcement 65,000   53,721   11,279
Material and supplies 5,000   5,202   (202)
Gas and oil 5,000   -   5,000
Vehicle maintenance and supplies 500   654   (154)
Minor equipment 2,000   4,404   (2,404)
General expense 3,000   1,574   1,426
Engineering services 10,000   14,610   (4,610)
Legal services 20,000   31,258   (11,258)
Advertising expense 3,000   663   2,337
Property/auto insurance 3,000   -   3,000
Association dues and subscriptions 1,400   1,306   94
Vehicle maintenance and equipment 2,500   3,263   (763)
Contracted services 12,000   7,257   4,743
Training/conference expenses 1,000   -   1,000
Group accident insurance-disability 1,071   725   346
Workmens compensation 5,356   3,190   2,166
Health insurance opt out 1,928   2,605   (677)
Hospitalization insurance 22,708   17,410   5,298
Contribution to HRA 1,285   1,239   46

-52-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Public safety (continued)
UCC and code enforcement (continued)

Group life insurance 364   281   83
Contribution to PMRS pension 13,036   13,241   (205)
Social security 14,412   8,122   6,290
Medicare 3,141   1,906   1,235
Unemployment compensation 4,542   4,064   478
Comprehensive liability insurance 4,285   12,483   (8,198)
Public official liability 2,785   2,724   61
Accident insurance 107   108   (1)

Total UCC and code enforcement 311,420   268,473   42,947

Emergency management services
General expense 500   -   500

Total public safety 2,670,520   2,571,831   98,689

Human and health services
General health services

Salaries and wages 10,000   7,913   2,087
Material and supplies 1,000   59   941
Vector control 2,000   2,000   -
Social security 858   494   364
Medicare 187   116   71

Total human and health services 14,045   10,582   3,463

Public works - sanitation
Recycling/solid waste collection and disposal

Salaries and wages-recycling 120,000   113,072   6,928
Materials and supplies 1,000   107   893
Postage and printing 3,500   -   3,500
General expense 500   1,377   (877)
Landfill - engineering 7,000   2,017   4,983
Recycling costs 10,000   5,297   4,703
Contracted services-garbage contract 470,000   450,474   19,526
Group accident insurance-disability 765   630   135
Workmens compensation 3,826   2,771   1,055
Health insurance opt out 1,377   2,263   (886)
Hospitalization insurance 16,220   15,121   1,099
Contribution to HRA 918   1,076   (158)
Group life insurance 260   244   16

-53-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Public works - sanitation (continued)
Recycling/solid waste collection and disposal (continued)

Contribution to PMRS pension 9,311   11,500   (2,189)
Social security 10,294   7,054   3,240
Medicare 2,243   1,655   588
Unemployment compensation 3,244   3,530   (286)
Comprehensive liability insurance 3,060   10,843   (7,783)
Public official liability 1,989   2,367   (378)
Accident insurance 77   93   (16)

Total public works - sanitation 665,584   631,491   34,093

Public works - highways and streets
General services - administration

Salaries and wages 35,000   20,812   14,188
Vacations and holidays-wages 61,000   55,539   5,461
Materials and supplies 15,000   11,445   3,555
Gas and oil 16,000   9,501   6,499
Uniforms and clothing 5,000   2,713   2,287
Vehicle maintenance and repair 14,000   4,738   9,262
Minor equipment 5,000   11,874   (6,874)
Building maintenance supplies 1,000   688   312
General expense 3,000   563   2,437
Engineering services 5,000   8,973   (3,973)
Telephone expense-DPW 1,200   1,388   (188)
Property/ auto insurance 11,000   -   11,000
Electricity - DPW 3,000   2,215   785
Gas heat - DPW garage 5,000   2,924   2,076
Building maintenance 2,000   159   1,841
Vehicle maintenance 14,000   10,715   3,285
Contracted services 4,000   6,205   (2,205)
Street sweeper lease 32,000   31,956   44
Group accident insurance-disability 612   425   187
Workmens compensation 3,060   1,871   1,189
Health insurance opt out 1,102   1,528   (426)
Hospitalization insurance 12,976   10,211   2,765
Contribution to HRA 735   726   9
Group life insurance 208   165   43
Contribution to PMRS pension 7,449   7,765   (316)
Social security 8,235   4,763   3,472
Medicare 1,795   1,118   677
Unemployment compensation 2,595   2,383   212
Comprehensive liability  insurance 2,448   7,321   (4,873)
Public official liability 1,591   1,598   (7)
Accident insurance 61   62   (1)

Total general services - administration 275,067   222,344   52,723

-54-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Public works - highways and streets (continued)
Cleaning of streets and gutters

Salaries and wages 26,500   24,603   1,897
Vehicle maintenance and supplies 3,500   1,800   1,700
Vehicle maintenance and services 3,000   -   3,000
Group accident insurance-disability 169   137   32
Workmens compensation 845   603   242
Health insurance opt out 304   492   (188)
Hospitalization insurance 3,582   3,290   292
Contribution to HRA 203   234   (31)
Group life insurance 57   53   4
Contribution to PMRS pension 2,056   2,502   (446)
Social security 2,273   1,535   738
Medicare 495   360   135
Unemployment compensation 716   768   (52)
Comprehensive liability insurance 676   2,359   (1,683)
Public official liability 439   516   (77)
Accident insurance 17   21   (4)

Total cleaning of street and gutters 44,832   39,273   5,559

Winter maintenance - snow removal
Salaries and wages 35,000   9,166   25,834
Materials and supplies 6,000   3,558   2,442
Salt and cinders 13,000   11,144   1,856
Minor equipment 5,000   542   4,458
Equipment rental 5,000   1,191   3,809
Social security 3,002   572   2,430
Medicare 654   134   520

Total winter maintenance - snow removal 67,656   26,307   41,349

Traffic control devices
Salaries and wages 15,000   13,514   1,486
Materials and supplies 12,000   28,586   (16,586)
Electricity 8,000   6,574   1,426
Maintenance and repairs 20,000   18,075   1,925
Social security 1,287   843   444
Medicare 280   198   82

Total traffic control devices 56,567   67,790   (11,223)

-55-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Public works - highways and streets (continued)
Street lighting

Salaries and wages 3,000   985   2,015
Materials and supplies 10,000   16,716   (6,716)
Electric - street lighting 25,000   21,093   3,907
Contracted services 4,000   8,363   (4,363)
Social security 257   61   196
Medicare 56   15   41

Total street lighting 42,313   47,233   (4,920)

Sidewalks and crosswalks
Salaries and wages 33,000   34,139   (1,139)
Materials and supplies 2,000   3,319   (1,319)
Group accident insurance-disability 210   190   20
Workmens compensation 1,052   837   215
Health insurance opt out 379   683   (304)
Hospitalization insurance 4,461   4,566   (105)
Contribution to HRA 252   325   (73)
Group life insurance 72   74   (2)
Contribution to PMRS pension 2,560   3,472   (912)
Social security 2,831   2,130   701
Medicare 617   500   117
Unemployment compensation 892   1,066   (174)
Comprehensive liability insurance 842   3,274   (2,432)
Public official liability 547   714   (167)
Accident insurance 21   28   (7)

Total sidewalks and crosswalks 49,736   55,317   (5,581)

Storm sewers and drains
Salaries and wages 25,000   19,477   5,523
Materials and supplies 2,000   663   1,337
Electric - flory property 1,000   496   504
Repairs and maintenance 5,000   17,658   (12,658)
Group accident insurance-disability 159   109   50
Workmens compensation 797   477   320
Health insurance opt out 287   390   (103)
Hospitalization insurance 3,379   2,605   774
Contribution to HRA 191   185   6
Group life insurance 54   42   12
Contribution to PMRS pension 1,940   1,981   (41)
Social security 2,145   1,215   930
Medicare 467   285   182
Unemployment compensation 676   608   68
Comprehensive liability insurance 638   1,868   (1,230)
Public official liability 414   408   6
Accident insurance 16   16   -

Total storm sewers and drains 44,163   48,483   (4,320)

-56-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Public works - highways and streets (continued)
Maintenance and repairs of roads and bridges

Salaries and wages 98,000   75,431   22,569
Materials and supplies 16,000   5,331   10,669
Maintenance and repairs 17,000   16,494   506
Group accident insurance-disability 625   420   205
Workmens compensation 3,124   1,849   1,275
Health insurance opt out 1,125   1,510   (385)
Hospitalization insurance 13,247   10,088   3,159
Contribution to HRA 750   718   32
Group life insurance 212   163   49
Contribution to PMRS pension 7,604   7,672   (68)
Social security 8,407   4,706   3,701
Medicare 1,832   1,104   728
Unemployment compensation 2,649   2,355   294
Comprehensive liability insurance 2,499   7,233   (4,734)
Public official liability 1,625   1,578   47
Accident insurance 62   62   -

Total maintenance and repairs of roads and bridges 174,761   136,714   38,047
Total public works - highways and streets 755,095   643,461   111,634

Public works - other
Parking

Salaries and wages - parking lot 10,000   4,762   5,238
Salaries and wages - meter 1,000   -   1,000
Materials and supplies 14,000   457   13,543
Maintenance and repairs 7,000   -   7,000
Social security 858   297   561
Medicare 187   70   117

Total parking 33,045   5,586   27,459

Storm water and flood control
   Salaries and wages 20,000   13,450   6,550
   Materials and supplies 2,000   100   1,900
   Engineering services 4,000   17,870   (13,870)
   Contracted services 80,000   34,800   45,200
   Social security 1,716   839   877
   Medicare 374   198   176

Total storm water and flood control 108,090   67,257   40,833
Total public works - other 141,135   72,843   68,292

-57-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Culture and recreation
Participant recreation

Salaries and wages - pool 93,000   23,516   69,484
Materials and supplies 20,000   14,950   5,050
Pool chemicals 15,000   5,838   9,162
Electric and propane - pool/bathhouse 8,000   7,776   224
Propane - pool heating 10,000   975   9,025
Maintenance and repairs 8,000   14,026   (6,026)
Building maintenance and repairs 8,000   258   7,742
Contracted services 8,000   72,434   (64,434)
Social security 7,978   1,467   6,511
Medicare 1,739   344   1,395

Total participant recreation 179,717   141,584   38,133

Parks
Salaries

Regular 20,000   4,596   15,404
Park caretaker 34,000   31,681   2,319

Materials and supplies 3,000   1,328   1,672
Concession supplies 16,100   9,439   6,661
Recreation equipment 3,000   309   2,691
Parks maintenance supplies 5,000   1,036   3,964
General expense 1,000   74   926
Telephone expense 1,000   971   29
Electricity - Dansbury Park 4,000   3,589   411
Electricity - Zacharias Pond 300   43   257
Maintenance and repairs 27,000   23,296   3,704
Contracted services 53,500   47,553   5,947
Sanitation services 2,200   3,850   (1,650)
Contribution - joint recreation 43,900   43,879   21
Group accident insurance-disability 937   333   604
Workmens compensation 4,687   1,465   3,222
Health insurance opt out 1,687   1,197   490
Hospitalization insurance 19,870   7,996   11,874
Contribution to HRA 1,125   569   556
Group life insurance 319   129   190
Contribution to PMRS pension 11,406   6,081   5,325
Social security 4,632   2,263   2,369
Medicare 1,010   531   479
Unemployment compensation 3,975   1,866   2,109
Comprehensive liability insurance 10,749   5,734   5,015
Public official liability 2,437   1,251   1,186
Accident insurance 93   49   44

Total parks 276,927   201,108   75,819

-58-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Culture and recreation (continued)
Shade trees

Salaries and wages 4,000   1,616   2,384
Materials and supplies 6,000   3,658   2,342
Tree maintenance service 8,000   6,570   1,430
Social security 343   101   242
Medicare 75   24   51

Total shade trees 18,418   11,969   6,449

Other culture and recreation
Salaries and wages 2,000   343   1,657
Materials and supplies 1,000   1,661   (661)
Town clock 405   235   170
Contracted services 3,000   1,719   1,281
Civic contributions 4,000   3,150   850
Contributions to ECA 10,000   10,000   -
Social security 172   21   151
Medicare 37   5   32

Total other culture and recreation 20,614   17,134   3,480
Total culture and recreation 495,676   371,795   123,881

Debt service
Principal 223,230   225,230   (2,000)
Interest 36,755   8,576   28,179

Total debt service 259,985   233,806   26,179
Total expenditures 5,414,193   5,225,484   188,709

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over (under) expenditures (1,062,380)   (331,041)   731,339

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in 625,000   600,000   (25,000)
Transfers out (165,800)   (92,244)   73,556

Total other financing sources (uses) 459,200   507,756   48,556

Net change in fund balance (603,180)$   176,715   779,895$

Fund balance
Beginning of the year 1,492,643

End of year 1,669,358$

-59-

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

OPERATING REVENUES
Charges for services 1,158,000$ 1,158,406$ 406$
Other 179,130   242,761   63,631

Total operating revenues 1,337,130   1,401,167   64,037

Salaries and wages 374,500   349,057   25,443
Employee benefits 278,300   273,351   4,949
Administrative expenses 500   358   142
Insurance 24,000   17,741   6,259
Professional services 114,600   314,523   (199,923)
Repairs and maintenance 296,500   93,075   203,425
Supplies 57,600   39,039   18,561
Utilities 128,000   90,787   37,213
Depreciation -   194,695   (194,695)

Total operating expenses 1,274,000   1,372,626   (98,626)
Operating income (loss) 63,130   28,541   (34,589)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest income 8,390   23,416   15,026
Intergovernmental revenues 23,880   23,880   -

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 32,270   47,296   15,026

Income (loss) before capital contributions
 and transfers 95,400   75,837   (19,563)

Transfers out (572,000)   (12,194)   559,806

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (476,600)   63,643   540,243

NET POSITION
Beginning of year, restated 4,320,446   4,320,446   -

End of year 3,843,846$ 4,384,089$ (540,243)$

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - SEWER FUND

For the year ended December 31, 2016

-60-

OPERATING EXPENSES

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Charges for services 1,445,500$ 1,451,200$ 5,700$
Other 173,290   174,876   1,586

Total operating revenues 1,618,790   1,626,076   7,286

Salaries and wages 424,000   367,582   56,418
Employee benefits 320,500   311,854   8,646
Administrative expenses 1,200   1,208   (8)
Insurance 20,000   16,443   3,557
Professional services 100,500   189,729   (89,229)
Repairs and maintenance 173,000   190,715   (17,715)
Supplies 166,200   109,325   56,875
Utilities 96,000   66,076   29,924
Depreciation -   108,908   (108,908)

Total operating expenses 1,301,400   1,361,840   (60,440)
Operating income (loss) 317,390   264,236   (53,154)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest income 235   20,734   20,499
Interest expense (96,130)   (26,113)   70,017
Intergovernmental revenues 23,875   23,875   -

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (72,020)   18,496   90,516

Income (loss) before capital contributions
 and transfers 245,370   282,732   37,362

Transfers out (669,000)   (612,194)   56,806

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (423,630)   (329,462)   94,168

NET POSITION
Beginning of year, restated 4,001,744   4,001,744   -

End of year 3,578,114$ 3,672,282$ 94,168$

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - WATER FUND

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

-61-

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Final Budget

Original and Positive
Final Budget Actual   (Negative)

Charges for services 198,580$   191,016$   (7,564)$
Other 24,000   959   (23,041)

Total operating revenues 222,580   191,975   (30,605)

Salaries and wages 145,000   132,669   12,331
Employee benefits 48,000   44,498   3,502
Administrative expenses 14,300   8,147   6,153
Professional services 4,000   3,769   231
Repairs and maintenance 16,500   14,981   1,519
Supplies 22,000   18,706   3,294
Utilities 3,600   3,172   428
Depreciation -   15,122   (15,122)

Total operating expenses 253,400   241,064   12,336
Operating income (loss) (30,820)   (49,089)   (18,269)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest income 20   26   6

Income (loss) before capital contributions
 and transfers (30,800)   (49,063)   (18,263)

Transfers in 30,800   46,628   15,828

CHANGE IN NET POSITION -   (2,435)   (2,435)

NET POSITION
Beginning of year, restated 4,186,231   4,186,231   -

End of year 4,186,231$ 4,183,796$ 2,435$

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GOLF COURSE FUND

BOROUGH OF EAST STROUDSBURG

-62-

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Nonuniform Nonuniform
Nonuniform Cash Balance Nonuniform Cash Balance

Pension Pension Pension Pension
   Fund   Fund   Fund   Fund

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY
Service cost 173,321$   11,827$ 173,277$   8,272$
Interest on total pension liability 362,036   1,094   346,877   503
Changes of assumptions (64,731)   -   -   -
Differences between expected